

City of Gainesville

City Hall 200 East University Avenue Gainesville, Florida 32601

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 190130. Version: 2 Name:

Type: Staff Recommendation Status: Passed

 File created:
 7/1/2019
 In control:
 City Manager

 On agenda:
 10/15/2020
 Final action:
 10/15/2020

Title: First Amendment to Master Services Agreement with the University of Florida Board of Trustees (UF)

and the City of Gainesville (B)

This is a request for the City Commission to authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to the Master Services Agreement with the University of Florida Board of Trustees and

the City of Gainesville for Regional Transit System.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 190130A UF RTS Master Svc Agr Signed 20190718, 2. 190130B UF RTS SOW

Signed_20190718, 3. 190130C_Draft 1st Amendment UF RTS_20201015

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/15/2020	2	City Commission	Approved as Recommended	
7/18/2019	1	City Commission	Approved as Recommended	

First Amendment to Master Services Agreement with the University of Florida Board of Trustees (UF) and the City of Gainesville (B)

This is a request for the City Commission to authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to the Master Services Agreement with the University of Florida Board of Trustees and the City of Gainesville for Regional Transit System.

For more than a decade, there has been a partnership between the University of Florida Board of Trustees (UF) and the City of Gainesville Regional Transit System (RTS) to provide public transit services to the UF community (including students, employees, spouses, and retirees).

COVID-19 has had a tremendous impact on transit across the nation and here in our own community. RTS has seen an unprecedented drop in ridership since March; monthly ridership dropped as much as 88% when compared to the monthly average of the last 3 years in the same month. As a result, service hours were reduced to account for anticipated revenue reductions. RTS projects that at least \$4.4 million worth of service revenue normally provided by the UF Master Service Agreement will be lost due to the pandemic between March 2020 and December 2020. In support of the City's efforts to battle the spread of COVID-19, UF has once again become a valued partner in our community.

The proposed amendment provides \$2,977,000 in funding for the period of March 2020 through December 2020 to pay for special cleaning and disinfecting activities related to COVID-19 to ensure safe, accessible and sufficient RTS transportation service, including a full complement of RTS drivers, for the 2020 Fall Semester. The remaining difference of approximately \$1.4 million between lost service revenue and the COVID-19 prevention assistance provided by UF will be offset by a combination of a reduction in operating expenses and

File #: 190130., Version: 2

the FTA CARES funds.

The total anticipated revenue for these additional services are not to exceed \$2,977,000 as outlined in the Amendment.

The City Commission authorize the City Manager or his designee to execute the First Amendment to the Master Services Agreement and related documents between the University of Florida Board of Trustees and the City of Gainesville, subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legality.